1B

1C

1D

1E

1F 2A

2B

2D

2E

3A-F

4A

4B

4C

4D

4E

4F
5A/D

5B/E

5C/F

6A

6B

6C

6D

6E

6F

2F2C

-10

-8

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

1
A 1
C 1
E

2
B

2
D 2
F

3
A

-F 4
A 4
C 4
E

5
B

/E 6
B

6
D 6
F

k
g

/h
a

/y
r

Appendix F: Development of the organic vegetable market 1997-2003 (£/M retail value)

and development of the UK supply base 1998-2003 (hectares of vegetables).

165

(+15%)

(+13%)

(+18%)

(+44%)

(+57%)

(+35%)

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

£
/M

+9%

+1%

+15%

+20%

+44%

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

ha

Flowers

Salad & prot. crops

Root crops

Potatoes

Green vegetables

Appendix G: Land use changes on the arable/vegetable reference farms comparison of

pre and post conversion breakdown of land use

Pre -conversion

Post- conversion

C e re a ls

3 7 %

P o ta to e s

1 2 %

V e g e ta b le s

1 3 %

S e t a s id e

6 %
O S R

6 %

B e a ns

1 3 %

S ug a r b e e t

1 3 %

C erea ls

24%

S e t as ide /fe rt

build

25%

P o ta toes

13%

V ege tab les

25%

B eans

13%

Appendix H:  Arable horticultural model

FARM TYPE: Stockless arable hort (200 ha) Version: 1 2004

SCENARIO RESULTS SUMMARY   Ann. av.

Variance (-

ve=loss)

MANAGEMENT Conv. 1 2 3 4 5 Organic Trans. Org-Con Tr.-Con

GROSS MARGIN (£/ha excluding support payments and quota leasing)

Staged conversion

Baseline 930 860 729 914 1168 1251 1251 985 321 55

of which organic premium 0 6 6 855 1340 1350 1350 711 1350 711

Baseline - 25% of premium 930 859 727 700 833 914 914 807 -16 -123

Baseline - 50% of premium 930 857 726 486 499 576 576 629 -353 -301

Baseline - 100% of premium 930 854 723 59 -171 -98 -98 273 -1028 -657

Crash conversion

Baseline 930 -29 -29 1251 1251 1251 1251 739 321 -191

of which organic premium 0 25 25 1350 1350 1350 1350 820 1350 820

Baseline - 25% of premium 930 -35 -35 914 914 914 914 534 -16 -396

Baseline - 50% of premium 930 -42 -42 576 576 576 576 329 -353 -601

Baseline - 100% of premium 930 -54 -54 -98 -98 -98 -98 -81 -1028 -1011

NET MARGIN (£/ha including support payments, quota leasing and changes in allocateable fixed costs)

Staged conversion Organic = conventional net margin at 79% of current premium (= 1070 £/ha)

Baseline 1084 1044 931 1121 1307 1392 1363 1159 279 75

Baseline - 25% of premium 1084 1042 929 907 973 1055 1026 981 -58 -102

Baseline - 50% of premium 1084 1041 928 694 638 717 688 803 -395 -280

Baseline - 100% of premium 1084 1038 925 266 -32 43 13 448 -1070 -636

Crash conversion

Baseline 1084 275 283 1364 1363 1363 1363 930 279 -154

Baseline - 25% of premium 1084 269 277 1026 1026 1026 1026 725 -58 -359

Baseline - 50% of premium 1084 262 270 689 688 688 688 520 -395 -564

Baseline - 100% of premium 1084 250 258 14 13 13 13 110 -1070 -974

NOTES

Management status

  conventional All land (no stock) managed conventionally and not subject to agri-environment scheme constraints.

  transitional Years 1-5 of conversion, may include land managed conventionally or organically.

  organic Typically year 10: all land managed/certified organic.

Rotations

  conventional Wheat x 2, potatoes, vegetables, beans, cereals, sugarbeet, oilseed rape/set-aside

  organic Red clover ley, wheat, beans, carrots/onions, red clover ley, potatoes, calabrese, barley u/sown.

  transitional Ley or spring barley u/sown as entry crop 20% yield penalty assumed due to rotational and other factors

 Set-aside claimed while some land still conventional

Scenarios

  staged Gradual conversion with no stock. Red clover mix cut and mulched as green manure.

  crash Single-step conversion with no stock. Red clover mix cut and mulched as green manure.

  baseline Average enterprise performance (see gross margin tables), includes organic aid scheme.

Appendix I: Intensive horticultural model

FARM TYPE: Stockless arable (20 ha) Version: 1 2004   Intensive hort

SCENARIO RESULTS SUMMARY   Ann. av.

Variance (-

ve=loss)

MANAGEMENT Conv. 1 2 3 4 5 Organic Trans.

Org-

Con Tr.-Con

GROSS MARGIN (£/ha excluding support payments and quota leasing)

Staged conversion

Baseline 3247 2716 1841 2366 2999 4278 4278 2840 1031 -407

of which organic premium 0 6 6 1518 3427 5069 5069 2005 5069 2005

Baseline - 25% of premium 3247 2715 1839 1987 2142 3010 3010 2339 -237 -908

Baseline - 50% of premium 3247 2713 1838 1607 1286 1743 1743 1837 -1504 -1410

Baseline - 100% of premium 3247 2710 1834 848 -428 -791 -791 835 -4038 -2412

Crash conversion

Baseline 3247 103 -80 4343 4343 4343 4343 2611 1096 -636

of which organic premium 0 51 0 5069 5069 5069 5069 3052 5069 3052

Baseline - 25% of premium 3247 91 -80 3076 3076 3076 3076 1848 -171 -1399

Baseline - 50% of premium 3247 78 -80 1809 1809 1809 1809 1085 -1438 -2162

Baseline - 100% of premium 3247 52 -80 -726 -726 -726 -726 -441 -3973 -3688

NET MARGIN (£/ha including support payments, quota leasing and changes in allocateable fixed costs)

Staged conversion Organic = conventional net margin at 81%

of current premium

(= 4090 £/ha)

Baseline 3247 2606 1846 2372 3006 4255 4226 2817 979 -430

Baseline - 25% of premium 3247 2605 1844 1993 2149 2988 2958 2316 -289 -931

Baseline - 50% of premium 3247 2603 1843 1613 1292 1720 1691 1814 -1556 -1433

Baseline - 100% of premium 3247 2600 1839 854 -421 -814 -843 812 -4090 -2435

Crash conversion

Baseline 3247 98 -5 4296 4291 4291 4291 2594 1044 -652

Baseline - 25% of premium 3247 86 -5 3029 3024 3024 3024 1832 -223 -1415

Baseline - 50% of premium 3247 73 -5 1762 1757 1757 1757 1069 -1490 -2178

Baseline - 100% of premium 3247 47 -5 -773 -778 -778 -778 -457 -4025 -3704

NOTES

Management status

  conventional All land (no stock) managed conventionally and not subject to agri-environment scheme constraints.

  transitional Years 1-5 of conversion, may include land managed conventionally or organically.

  organic Typically year 10: all land managed/certified organic.

Rotations

  conventional Barley, lettuce, potatoes, cauliflower, leeks, lettuce, calabrese, carrots

  organic Red clover ley, potatoes, leeks, carrots, red clover ley, calabrese, lettuce, cauliflower

  transitional Sbarley u/sown, ley or 2-year ley followed by potatoes, calabrese, leeks or lettuce